

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 18944 of 2019**

=====

JAYESH CHIMANBHAI SOLANKI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR NL RAMNANI(2400) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6
for the Respondent(s) No. 2MR PRANAV TRIVEDI, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 07/10/2019****ORAL ORDER**

Prima facie, it appears that present FIR is filed with respect to alleged incident occurred in the year 2012 and thereafter and for such incident, present FIR is lodged on 24.8.2019. The deposition of the first informant recorded in the proceedings u/s 125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 discloses that the first informant has no dispute with her husband and parents-in-law, but she has dispute only with her sister-in-law Ms. Bhavnaben, who has married prior to 25 years back and therefore, present Criminal Misc. Application deserves consideration.

Notice returnable on 27.1.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, relief in terms of para 16(C) is granted. Direct service permitted. To be served through concerned Police Station.

Considering the nature of relationship and dispute involved in the matter, the parties are directed to explore possibility of settlement through the Mediation Centre, High Court of Gujarat.

Registry is directed to refer the subject matter of present application to the Mediation Centre annexed with the High Court of Gujarat for the purpose of exploring possibility of settlement. Learned Mediator shall submit its report before this Court on or before 23.12.2019.

(S.H.VORA, J)

SHEKHAR P. BARVE